NREPORT FIRST INFORMA (Under Section #3 B.N.\$.S)

1. DISTRICT: Bishnupur

P.S. Loktak-Police Station

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 01(03)2025 LTK-PS U/S 310(4)/3(5) BNS, 25(1-C) A.Act. & 4 Expl. Subs. Act. 6 IWT Act.

Date and time of FIR: 07/03/2025 at 8:45 AM

2. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

1.	Acts	Sections
No.		
1	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023	310(4)
2	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023	3(5)
3	Arms Act.	25(1-C)
4	Explosive Substance Act.	4
5	Indian Wireless Telegraphy Act.	6

Date from: 07/03/2025

Date to: 07/03/2025

Time Period:

Time from: 6:05 AM

Time to: 8:00 AM.

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 07/03/2025

Time: 6:05 AM

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 11/LTK-PS/2025 Date & Time: 07/03/2025 at 8:45 AM.

3. Type of information: Written report

4. Place of occurrence: Hill top located at eastern side of Laimanai Road near Nepali Basti,

(a) Direction and distance from PS: 2.5 KM

South/West

Beat No.

(b) Address: - Hill top located at eastern side of Laimanai Road near Nepali Basti.

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S: Nil

5. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: ASI H. Robash Singh

(b) Father's name: H. Iboyaima Singh

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 24/01/1998

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No./

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

SP-BPR copy

Manipur Police

		Angree 6	
		THE WEST PARTY	I.I.F – 1
Sl. No.	ID Type	0 0 0	ID No.
1		(· (@) / · //	
(h) Occupation:- Ma	nipur Police	BISTANTE	

POLICE

- (i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	CDO-BPR, Tera Urak
2	Permanent address	Kwaksiphai Mamang Leikai

(j) Phone number: 9612475296

6. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars: Unknown armed militants

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Unknown armed			
	militants		-	

- 7. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: NIL
- 8. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1				

- 9. Total value of property (In Rs./-)
- 10. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.

11. First Information contents:

To,

The Officer-in-Charge **Loktak Police Station** Bishnupur Dist. Manipur

Subject: Report

Sir,

I have the honour to report that on 07/03/2025 at about 6:05 AM, based on a reliable input provided by 5 Sikh Regiment and corroborated with own source about the caching of arms and ammunition by unknown armed militants, a joint teams of CDO-BPR under the command of Shri P. Sanjoy Singh, MPS, DSP CDO-I/BPR and Sub. Y. Shaktishen Singh, OC/CDO-BPR including myself and Hav. No. 411811, Th. Basanta Singh of 4th IRB attach to CDO-BPR along with 2 (Two) columns of 5-Sikh Regiment led by Major KS. Bhati and Mojor Lokpal, a team of B-38 SSB led by ASI/GD L. Suraj Singh and a police team of Loktak PS led by Inspt. Md Abdul Gaffur Masood OC/LTK-PS assisted by ASI N. Bishworjit Singh of LTK-PS under the close supervision of Shri Amarjit Singh Lamabam, MPS, ASP(Ops)-BPR and under the

I.I.F - 1

overall guidance of Shri Ksh. Ravikumar Singh, IPS, SP-BPR conducted an extensive cordon and search operation at Shantipur and Nepali Basti Area and it was started at around 6:05 am.

During the search operation, the following incriminating articles including looted arms were found concealed on the hill top located at eastern side of Laimanai Road near Nepali Basti and the seized the same at 7:02 AM at the spot by observing the formalities and the said operation was concluded at around 8:00 AM.

Particulars of the seized items:-

- 1) 1(one) 9mm Carbine machine gun bearing R/No. 16200681,SAF 1998.
- 2) 1(One) empty magazine
- 3) 1(One) 9mm Pistol mark as "Made In United State of America Army Supply Only",
- 4) 1(One) empty magazine.
- 5) 1(One) 9mm Pistol regd. No/mark Nil
- 6) 1(one) empty magazine
- 7) 1(One) small Carbine regd. No. nil
- 8) 1(One) empty magazine
- 9) 2(Two) nos. of Bolt Action rifles
- 10) 1(One) Improvised Mortar
- 11) 3(Three) Detonator.
- 12) 8(Eight) Gelatin stick
- 13) 2(Two) Baofeng hand held set
- 14) 1(One) no. of Gunny bag used in concealing weapons.

The seized items along with the seizure memo were handed over to Loktak PS for taking further necessary action.

Dated/Loktak:-07/03/2025

Yours' Sincerely,
-Sd(ASI H. Robash Singh).
CDO Unit-BPR

- (1) Action taken:
- (2) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or
- (3) Directed (Name of I.O.): ASI N. Bishworjit Singh Ran

Rank: Assistant Sub. Inspector

No.

to take up the Investigation.

- (4) Refused investigation due to:
- (5) Transferred to P.S:

District:

I.I.F - 1

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer in charge,

Loktak Police Station
Officer-m-station
Loktak Police Station

Bishnupur Name: Md. Abdul Gaffur Masood

Rank: Inspector

No:

- 12. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:
- 13. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 07/03/2025